Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations Act 2004

Your request for information has now been considered.  

You asked:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, we request the following information and documentation:
1.Copies of your tree/vegetation policies from 1 January 2007 1 December 2018 or where to locate said policies if readily accessible in electronic format;
Please find Leicester City Council’s Tree Policy attached.

2. A copy of your tree maintenance works carried out to a Willow tree (`T1') and two Ash trees (`T3' and 'T4') under your ownership and control, located a few metres away from 37 Kemp Road, Leicester LE3 9PT as shown on the attached site plan, pertaining to but not restricted to recommended works, extent of work completed and inspections;
This information is not held, the trees are growing in a housing garage site and are not public open spaces. This letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, because, in accordance with section 1.1; this information is not held by Leicester City Council. 

The following exception is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations, reg.12 (4) (a) Leicester City Council does not hold the information requested.
3. Copies of your risk analysis in respect of the T1, T3, T4 trees, between 2007 to 1 December 2018, to include any maintenance regimes, if any, also carried out within this period;
This information is not held, therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, because, in accordance with section 1.1; this information is not held by Leicester City Council. 

The following exception is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations, reg.12 (4) (a) Leicester City Council does not hold the information requested.
4. All documentation relating to the T1, T3, T4 trees;
Leicester City Council does not hold documentation in relation to these trees.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, because, in accordance with section 1.1; this information is not held by Leicester City Council. 

The following exception is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations, reg.12 (4) (a) Leicester City Council does not hold the information requested.
5. Details of the information retained by and/or accessible to you in respect of the soil types in:

5.1 The Leicester area.
The soil type is Boulder Clay, ref: Geological survey of Great Britain.
The number of tree related subsidence claims that have been brought against you within the

LE3 postcode area between 1 January 1997 and 1 August 2019. For each claim please

confirm:

6.1 Location of the tree (by house number)

6.2 Species of the implicated tree

6.3 The date of the claim

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

In the time frame specified Leicester City Council has received 648 possible claims.  However, our claims database does not record the information requested in a reportable format.  The location of the tree/species cannot be extracted without the manual trawl of all 648 records.  Allowing 5 minutes to check each record would require over 50 hours of officer time.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request, in its current form, will exceed the appropriate limit.

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  Regulation 12(4)(b) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

